

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CHAIN DRUG STORES;  
NATIONAL COMMUNITY PHARMACISTS  
ASSOCIATION; KLINGENSMITH DRUG INC., KOPP  
DRUG, INC.; LECH'S PHARMACY, PJI PHARMACY, INC.;  
MJR, LTD.; MJRRX, INC.; DAVID M. SMITH RPH, INC.;  
PROFESSIONAL SPECIALIZED PHARMACIES, LLC;  
ANBAR, INC.; SELLERSVILLE PHARMACY, INC.; TEP,  
INC.; THOMPSON ENTERPRISES INC.; BROAD AVE  
PHARMACY LLC; HOLLIDAYSBURG PHARMACY LLC;  
VALUE DRUG COMPANY; and VALUE SPECIALTY  
PHARMACY LLC,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

EXPRESS SCRIPTS, INC. and MEDCO HEALTH  
SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 12-395

**DEFENDANTS EXPRESS SCRIPTS, INC.'S AND MEDCO HEALTH SOLUTIONS,  
INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS  
PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE  
PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... 4

    A. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Plead Facts Supporting Their Irreparable Injury  
    Allegations..... 5

    B. Plaintiffs Unreasonably Delayed Filing Their Complaint..... 8

II. PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO  
PLEAD FACTS ESTABLISHING THEIR ENTITLEMENT TO RELIEF UNDER  
THEIR SUBSTANTIVE ANTITRUST CLAIM..... 12

    A. Controlling Principles ..... 13

    B. Application To The Alleged “Markets” ..... 15

        1. The Complaint Fails To State A Claim Related To Clinical Specialty  
        Drugs In The United States..... 15

            a. Plaintiffs lack competitive standing in the sale of specialty  
            drugs..... 15

            b. Plaintiffs do not allege a distinct “market for clinical  
            specialty drugs”. ..... 17

        2. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Related To The “Market” For Purchases Of  
        Retail Community Pharmacy Services Fail As A Matter Of Law ..... 19

            a. Plaintiffs do not allege antitrust standing as a supplier of  
            pharmacy services. .... 19

            b. Plaintiffs’ market allegations in the supplier market are  
            inadequate..... 20

        3. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Does Not State A Claim Related To The  
        “Market” For Provision Of Drugs To Beneficiaries Of Large Plan  
        Sponsors In Local Markets ..... 21

- a. Plaintiffs’ lack standing as a supplier/ competitor for dispensing drugs to beneficiaries.....21
- b. Plaintiffs do not adequately allege a “market” for large plans sponsors. ....23
- 4. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Does Not State A Claim Related To The “Market” For The Provision Of Full Service, Nationwide PBM Services To Large Private Employers In The United States .....24
  - a. Plaintiffs’ “consumer” market includes no consumer.....24
  - b. Plaintiffs gerrymander the “market” for PBM consumers as well.....25
- CONCLUSION.....26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Alberta Gas Chemicals. Ltd. v. E.I. Du Pont De nemours and Co.</i> , 826 F.2d 1235 (3d Cir. 1987).....	22, 23
<i>Antoine L. Garabet, M.D., Inc. v. Autonomous Technologies Corp.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (C.D. Cal. 2000) .....	11
<i>Aschroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	3
<i>Associated General Contractors of California v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983) .....	13
<i>Aurora World, Inc. v. Ty Inc.</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (C.D. Ca. 2009).....	7
<i>Banxcorp v. Apax Partners, L.P.</i> , No. 10-4769 (SDW)(MCA), 2011 WL 1253892 (D. N.J. Mar. 28, 2011).....	3, 21
<i>Barton &amp; Pittinos, Inc. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 118 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>In re Beef Industries Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.2d 510 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	19
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	3, 6, 25
<i>Bobrick Corp. v. Santana Products, Inc.</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 479 (M.D. Pa. 2010) .....	3
<i>Brown Shoe Co v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	14
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977) .....	13, 16
<i>California v. America Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	8
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986) .....	16
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. West Penn Power</i> , 147 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Delco LLC v. Giant of Maryland, LLC</i> , No. 07-3522 (JBS), 2007 WL 3307018 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 8, 2007) .....	11
<i>Electronics Commissions Corp. v. Toshiba America Consumer Products, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Emcore Corp. v. Optium Corp.</i> , No. 7-326, 2010 WL 235126 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 15, 2010).....	5

*Financial Equipment Co., Inc. v. Silva*, No. 10–C–794,  
2010 WL 4782786 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 17, 2010) .....7

*Fischer v. NWA, Inc.*, 883 F.2d 594 (8th Cir. 1989)..... 22

*FTC v. Arch Coal*, 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 14

*FTC v. Freeman Hospital*, 69 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1995) ..... 14

*Ginsburg v. InBev NV/SA*, 623 F.3d 1229 (8th Cir. 2010)..... 4, 8, 9, 10

*Glendora v. Gannett Co., Inc.*, 858 F. Supp. 369 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)..... 11

*IMG Fragrance Brands, LLC v. Houbigant, Inc.*, 679 F. Supp. 2d 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....7

*In re Intelligroup Securities Litig.*, 527 F. Supp. 2d 262 (D. N.J. 2007) ..... 12

*International Telephone and Telegraph Corp. v. General Telephone and Electronics Corp.*, 518 F.2d 913 (9th Cir. 1975).....24

*Invacare v. Respironics*, No. 1:04-CV-1580,  
2006 WL 3022968 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 23, 2006) ..... 23, 25

*Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.*, 551 U.S. 877 (2007) ..... 17

*Matsushita Electric Industries Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*, 475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 15

*Old Republic Insurance Co. v. Hansa World Cargo Services, Inc.*,  
170 F.R.D. 361 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....5

*Port Dock & Stone Corp. v. Oldcastle NE, Inc.*, 507 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 15

*PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc.*, No.  
2009 WL 938561 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 6, 2009)..... 23

*Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.*, 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997) ..... 14

*Reading Int’l v. Oaktree Capital Management*, 317 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 22

*Remington Products, Inc. v. North American Philips Corp.*,  
755 F. Supp. 52 (D. Conn. 1991) ..... 16

*Schering-Plough Healthcare Products, Inc. v. Neutrogena Corp.*,  
Civ. No. 09-642-SLR, 2010 WL 3418203 (D. Del. Aug. 20, 2010).....5

*Serpa Corp. v. McWane, Inc.*, 199 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 21, 23

*Taleff v. Southwest Airlines Co.*, No. C 11-02179 JW,  
2011 WL 6157467 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2011)..... 5, 9, 10

*Tasty Baking Company v. Ralston Purina, Inc.*, 653 F. Supp. 1250 (E.D. Pa. 1987)..... 11

*Total Benefit Services Inc. v. Group Insurance Administration, Inc.*,  
875 F. Supp. 1228 (E.D. La. 1995) ..... 23

*United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.*, 908 F.2d 981 (D.D.C. 1990)..... 15, 18

*United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.*, 353 U.S. 586 (1957) ..... 14

*United States v. Engelhard*, 970 F. Supp. 1463 (M.D. Ga. Apr. 3, 1997),  
*aff'd*, 126 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 18

*U.S. v. Oracle*, 331 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2004)..... 14, 15

*Warren General Hospital v. Amgen Inc.*, 643 F.3d 77 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 13

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 26.....4

Clayton Act, §7 ..... 2, 3, 4

Clayton Act, §16..... 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 3, 4
